

HOUSE OF KEYS

Y Chiare as Feed



ORDER PAPER

Claare Obbyr

DOUGLAS
Tuesday 29th June 2021
10:00am

1. Prayers

2. Questions for Oral Answer

1. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Chief Minister –

Pursuant to the Tynwald resolution of July 2018 in respect of library provision, what investigation has been carried out in respect of statutory library provision funded by an all Island rate?
2. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

When he expects (a) to launch a detailed consultation on an occupancy deposit scheme and (b) such a scheme to commence operation?
3. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

Who holds the operator’s licence when the Airport Director is on annual leave?
4. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

When he will announce changes to first time buyer support?

5. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

What progress has been made to introduce the Community Infrastructure Levy; and whether the estimate of what may become available based on the Area Plan for the East allocations has reduced from the previous estimate?

6. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

What discussions he has had with Manx Telecom ahead of its decision to charge for paper based phone bills?

7. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Enterprise –

What the reasons were for the movement of Senior Race day to a Saturday in 2023?

8. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Minister for Education, Sport and Culture –

When Ballakermeen High School swimming pool was closed; when it will reopen; and if he will make a statement?

9. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Minister for Education, Sport and Culture –

How many of the roles in the new structure recommended by Beamans have been advertised; and how many have gone to (a) internal candidates; (b) transformation team employees; (c) advisors; and (d) school teachers or leaders?

10. The Hon. Member for Garff (Mrs Caine) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

Whether the criteria for gay men to donate blood will be brought in line with UK guidance?

11. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

When his Department knew of challenges to the continuing operation of Corrin Memorial Home; and how good practice for managing care home closures has been applied?

12. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Chairman of the Post Office –

How many people paid their phone bills at Post Offices in (a) the first six months of 2020 (b) 2019 and (c) 2018?

13. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

If he will make a statement on improvements to the road at Langness?

14. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

If he will make a statement on access to Langness for the those using motorised scooters and with issues walking?

15. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

Why the area around the car park at Langness was fenced off; and what assessment he has made of the impact of this on erosion and on walking conditions?

16. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

What his policy is on the number of disability spaces on Douglas Promenade?

17. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

How many disability parking spaces between the Bottleneck Car Park and the Villa Marina there were (a) before current works on the Promenade and (b) on 1st May 2021; and how many there are now?

18. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mrs Corlett) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

How many people have been assisted by the Shared Equity Purchase Assistance Scheme in each of the last three years?

3. Questions for Written Answer

1. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Chief Minister –

What directions the Council of Ministers gave to Departments as to the exercise of functions in relation to any matter that appears to the Council of Ministers to affect the public interest since 2006; and what information and assistance he has required from Departments since 2016?

2. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Chief Minister –

What formal guidance is given to officers on how to deal with correspondence with Members; and what time limits are set for sending (a) acknowledgements and (b) substantive replies?

3. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

How many people were in Post (Full Time Equivalent) broken down by Department, Board and Office at 31st March in a) 2016 b) 2017 c) 2018 d) 2019 e) 2020 f) 2021; and if he will make a statement about the changes?

4. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

What request in relation to rates reform and the Strang Corner Field has Government received from Braddan Parish Commissioners; and what undertakings it has made to Braddan Parish Commissioners about the impact of changes to the current rating system?

5. The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

What insurance Government has in place in respect of residential and nursing home provision; and if he will make a statement about the availability and pricing of insurance to operate residential and nursing homes?

6. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

What professional advice he has received regarding the number and range of vehicles movements passing directly alongside the war memorial and immediately adjacent to the sea wall in Douglas from (a) internal and (b) external sources (i) before this option was considered and (ii) since then?

4. Motion

The Hon Member for Douglas Central (Mr Thomas) to move –

That Standing Order 12 (1) be amended to leave out the words “not less than ten and not more than fourteen days” and to insert the words “within one month”.

The amended Standing Order would read:

Notwithstanding Standing Order 1.1, a sitting of the House for the purpose of nominating a Chief Minister shall be held within one month –

(a) after a General Election of Members of the House of Keys; or

(b) after the sitting at which a resolution of no confidence in the Council of Ministers is passed under section 2(3)(b) of the Council of Ministers Act 1990; or

(c) after a casual vacancy in the office of Chief Minister has arisen.

5. Consideration of Council Amendments

5.1 Liquor licensing and Public Entertainments Bill 2021

Mr Cregeen

A Message may be received from the Legislative Council indicating that it has agreed amendments to the Housing (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Amendment) Bill.

In which case, the House may be invited to suspend Standing Orders to allow Council Amendments to the Bill to be considered.

Unless the House otherwise determines, the above business will be considered in the order shown.

Roger Phillips

Secretary of the House

The next scheduled sitting will be Tynwald at St John's on 5th July 2021

LIQUOR LICENSING AND PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENTS
BILL 2021

**AMENDMENTS APPROVED IN THE
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL**

AMENDMENT TO CLAUSE 2

1. Page 13, line 12, for “61 and 65” substitute «62, 65 and 66».

INSERTION OF NEW CLAUSE NC1

2. Page 52, line 23, after clause 65 insert –

«**NC1 Period of licence granted under the Music and Dancing Act 1961 extended**

| In section 7 of the *Music and Dancing Act 1961* –

- (a) Renumber the text beginning “Subject to the provisions of this Act” as subsection (1);
- (b) after subsection (1) insert –

«(2) Notwithstanding subsection (1)(c), where a licence is due to expire on a specified day in the year 2022 or on 1st April 2022, that licence shall instead expire on the corresponding day in the year 2023.»».